T
o

1 4
o F
s

The following were present:

L Prof M. Aslam _ -I '-vicé-éhamenor Chstimse

. Prak Mageahivr Ris ~ Pro-Vice-Chancellor Member

3 ProfP. Sﬁnivas_:{w o .. D&mor SOET _ AR

4. Shri M.P, Gupta | . ..Adéiitionai Secretary (Retd)  Member |
5. Shri LM. Pandey Finance Officer Secretary

were also present to assist for the presentation.

The Secretary welcomed the Chairman and other members to the §5% Meeting of the Finance
Committee. The Chairman also welcomed the new member Prof. P. Srinivas Kumar and other
members of the Finance Committes to its 85 meeting and with the permission of the Chair the
Secretary then presented the agenda items, The following agenda items were presented and
deliberated upon; - ;



FC85.1

85.1.1

85.1.2

85.1.3

.._‘.

To confirm the anm af 84"' Maetmg uf the Finanee Ccmmittee held on

4‘“June,zst4 P

TheSec:mrymfomaedﬂwCemnmeethatnccommmzswmmwvedmme
minutes of the 84" Meeting of the Finance Committee except in respect of Item
No. 84.1 for which a letter FNo 5-69!2194-91, dated 14 11.2014 has been

received ﬁmn MHRD. Thc Comrmttee wm m:formed about the contents of the

letter.

The Committee ohse:ved that the mvwal oflhefpest of Joint chzstrar was mainly

on the ground of essent:amy and &dmsmstranve exigency. The Committee also

feitthatthecaseofIGNGU cannotbccampare& w:thth.a:ofcthercm!rai
universities whmkhave their limited sphere of activities around the place they are
situated. While as Indira Gandhi National Open University has 67 Regional
Centres and 2667 Study Centres spread across the country. As such, the
University needs to put in place spccl.ﬁc administrative arrangements to
accomplish its objectives which at times are distinguishable from the eihcr
universities. Therefore proposed revival was purely on the basis of operational
requirements and for smooth ﬁxmaomng of the University’s operations .

Further the revival of these four posts of Joint Registrar out of nine posts had
insignificant financial implications, as ﬂ:ey are being operationalised at Deputy
Registrar Ie'vel It is keeping this in view, the Establishment Commmee and the
Finance Committee recommended the revival of four posts of Joint Registrars and
Board of Management appmved the same.

The Committee recommended that the letter dated "14.11.2014 received from
MHRD be placed before the ensuing meeting of Board of Management for its
consideration.

With the above observahons. the minutes of the 84"‘ Meeting of the Finance
Committee held on 4™ June, 2014 were confirmed.

ﬂL : % ji;g;

' e orfved), ¢
; : o ) Or. J. D. Gangwar
Finaneo Offioer, IGNOU

AT



FC 852

852.1

8522

FC853

85.3.1

8532

85.3.3

- ofaudit of Annual Accounts for the Financial Year 201

I

Action Taken Report in respect of 84" Meeting of the Finance Committee. '

The members of the Finance Committee noted the Action Taken Report and

: appzecigted for com_pleﬁng the mtmnal audit o@mjects, who_s;e balances have

alréady been transferred to IGNOU .Non~Plan Account and for timely completion
3-14 by the DGACE.
u—-«-——....._,____

Yo consider the Audited Annual Accounts of the University for the Finaneial
Vear 2013-14, LS SR i SisiEs

The Secretary informed the Committee that after the recommendations and
confirming the minutes under 84.43 in the 84" Meeting of the Finance
Committee, the Annual Accounts of the University for the Financial Year 2013-

)

June, 2014. . . i

14 were approved by the Board ﬂfManagement inits 121% Meeting held on 21%

The Committee was further informed that the Annual Accounts have been audited
by the Director General of Audit (Central Expenditure) vide its communication
dated 21.10.2014.

Visitor alongwith the observations, if any, of the Board of Management.
Requ.isité number of copies of the same are also to be submitted to MHRD fé:r
laying it before both the Houses of Parliament, once approved by the Board of
Management.

The Committee had gone through the responses 1o the Paras mentioned in the
Separate Audit Report and suggested few. remedial/corrective measures to
overcome the deficiencies being pointed out by the audit from time 10 time.

3.

Quu’ﬁ :

fﬁ o - e iy, T

Or. J. D, Gan
Finsres N 1

-~

gwar



85.3.4

- FC854

354.1

8542

Keeping in view of the time schedule mﬂhedbg MHRD for s;ﬂmnssmn of

audited aunal accounts, the Fisiance Committee confirmed the pert minutes of

- 2913 14 forh&dappmvai ofthe Boardoff\éamgemmt

To consider the Approprutm Aewmts uf the Un.wmty for the
Financial leﬂl?-—ii

The Secretary mfmmed the Committee that asperRuie- 10(H ofChapter IV of the
Fmaamal Cede, a statement called Appropnanon ‘Account of the actual

expendmxre of zhz University, dumag the preceding financial year as compared

with the budgp»t provisions for that year shail haue {0 be prepared by the Fmance

Officer in the pmscfibed fcsm and subsrmtted to t.he Fmancc Commlttae

The Committee was mformcd t}m Appmpnanon Account for the financial year
2013-14 under Plan and Nen»Plan Accounts accordingly prepared showing the
Revised Estimates 2013-14, Actual of 2013-14, Variance and Variance
percentage for each sub head for all Schools of studies, Centres, Divisions and

Units. Variance and the variance percentage reflect the non-uuhzed part of the

budget. The Secretary further mfanned that a similar statement for actual Receipts
with the Budget Estimates was also prepared for consideration of the Committee.

The matter was discussed at length. During the discussions it was noted that there
is underutilization of the approved allocated budget in respect of certain
Schools/Divisions/Units etc, and it was felt that such underutilization of the
budget could adversely reflect on the perfonnance of the concemed
Schools/Centres/Divisions/Units etc.

The Committee was mmm:ed that as per the existing guidelines issued by
Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, the expenditure in the last quarter of the

financial year should not exceed 33% of the entire allocation for that year.
4 _ :

Y

fm&ﬂwﬂﬂ

Or J.D.Ga
Finangs Oiliosr. |



8543 The Committes, therefore, suggested thata penndxe Teview of !Zkrdget utilization
pmﬁemﬂyatﬁ'ﬁ&emd chaehqm“gﬁnr be made ; anda report thereof be submitted to

the Vice Chamcﬂar ’I}‘}e Comuﬁee ﬁ:rﬁler suggested to have a periodic review

of the existing programmes and courses at an appropnate forum and necessary

: mstmcﬁensasdeemcd ﬁtmaybelssmdtomatch pmgxmnme pcrformancemth
-ﬁwbudgetmmmﬁammmﬁme '

_ The Finance Committee also suggested that the services of an expert could be
availed to orient caneemed officers/ - Dzmctoxs!ﬁmcnonanes about the
performance audit. -

85.4.4 With the above suggestions, the Committee recommended the appropnahoﬁs
made by the University during the anmai Yca: 2013-14 for approval by the
Board of Management.

FC855 To consider the Revised Estimate of 2014-15 and Budget Estimate of 2015-16,

855.1. The Secretary informed the Committee that in accordance with the Statute 1 1(6)
of the Statutes of the University, the Financial Estimates are placed before the
Finance Committee for consideration and thereafter are to be submitted to the
Board of Management for approval every year.

Accordingly, the University had prepared the Revised Estimate 2014-15 and
Budget Estimate 2015-16 as per details given below:

on Plan
Estimated Revenue Realization Estimated Budget provision
Revised Estimate 2014-15 . 771.80 Crore* 660.83 Crore
Budget Estimate 2015-16 ~ 733.42 Crore® 649.56 Crore
* Includes the carry forward balances of the previous year and the token grant of
Rs.1 Crore from MHRD.

Dr. J. D. nggwm
Finanga Ofcer, IGNOU



85.52

| TZheFmanceCUmmﬁteeappmxtﬁd&wUmmtysxmnﬂmmwe
' smdentsupponmmﬁ;emwacﬁmm mh&tzves,ﬁtespamelmsasu:eszaken i

hym:ﬂ : S Prowsitm S
RevmedEsum:ezw-ls ' _- -_--_.m&ﬁahze e Gen
Budgeth‘mmm 2@%&1{: Q-'EQGOGCmre L 28936(3rore :

i

for dasaé\famaged moups, mro&ucuan of prng:ammes fbr womtm, the focus on

the Nm:thEastem ch]en, the mtemauenai mle and on thc techmlogy enabled

After havmg the dlscussmns uver the budget details and the comments received
from MHRD, the Cmmmttee recommended the Revised Estimates 2014-15 and

Budget Estunata 291546  under the Development  Fund (Plan) and
Operational Fund (Non Pian} respnchveiy for approval by the
Boardofmnagemmthshﬁﬁwmﬂceﬂmgas nnder‘

Operational Fund (Non-!'_ian)

= Revised Estimates 2014-15 of X 660.83 Crore against the estimated
revenue realization of X 771,80 Crore, {including carry forwarded balance
oﬂ'zwwt‘mre &mnpmmousmmd?l.ﬁ%(‘rm token grant from
MHRD). LgEalt : ;

. Budget Esum 2015—16 of 2 649.56 Crore against the estimated
revenue realization of T 73312 Crore, (mcludmg estimated carry
forwarded balance of ¥ 110.97 Crore from 2014-15 and ¥ 1.00 Crore
token grant from MHRD).

Development Fund {Plan)

= Revised Estimates 2014-15 ¥ 249.62 Crore against the assured budget
allocation by MHRD for T100.00 Crore. The difference of T 149.62
Crore (X 249.62 Crore » ¥ 100.00 Crore) will be met out of internal
resources of IGNOU. B

bt L '. . W B, vivere

U TRt P



FC 85.6

85.6.1

85.6.2

&3

= Budget Estimatos 2015-16 ¥ 289.36 Crore against the assured approved

budget allocation by MHRD for T 10000 Crore. The,difference of 3
189.36 Crore (¥ 289.36 Crore - T 100.00 Crore) will be met out of
Memalresomces of IGNOU. '
Apart from the above recommendations, a leter dated 14* November, 2014
(F:No. 5-69/2104-DL) has been received from MHRD relating to 85 meeting of
Finance Committee and also enclosing therewith the guidelines isaued %
Minisiry of Finance (OM No.Z(VECoord/2014 dated 29.102014) on

- Expenditure Mmagemcm ~The f:ornnat;ee carefully examined the comments/

guidelines and recommended that the guidelines of MHRD may be implemented
o the extent applicable to the University and the operations of Gyan Vani and
Gyan Darshan channels may be executed with the advice from MHRD. :

To operationalise the Revised Estimate 2014-15 and Budget Estimate 2015-16,

the FmameCommuﬁeconﬁxmed the part minutes of this item.

To decentralize the financial operations for the confidential activities of
Student Evaluation Division,

The Secretary informed the Commitice that in order to maintain sict
confidentiality, Student Evaluation Division (SED) has felt a strong need for
decentralization of disbursement powers in respect of confidential printing of
papers and remuneration to paper setters. -

The Finance Committee endorsed the concerns of the University and
recommended for approval of the Board of Management the decentralization of
disbursement of financial powers for the above activities to Student Evaluation
Division w.e.f. 01.04.2015, :



85.7.3

menofmmfafﬁmaenmvmes .
With the petmission of i‘he Chair, Registrar (SED} meatwned that increase in cost
‘and implementation of 6% Pay Cormission has necessitated the revision of rates
for examination activities and:hmthexemommpmmmbmgfmdby”_

.Any_.nthel_.':itﬁm ;

the Student Evaluation Dimanfmthlsraasan

The Committee nﬁt&dfthe'cmcem showa by %gtsm (Sm}.'ﬁd suggested to

prepare a campiehensm: review over the of rates a&ongw:th the Cost Anaiys:x Vs.
proposed increase in exammaumfee :

TheCommﬁaefuﬁhasugges:edﬂu&ﬁe@mdaheplamdbefmeﬁc

'Fmance Commit&eaﬁcr ea:smmmgthc issue &ﬂength.

The meeting ended w:tk a vctecﬂhﬂnks ta the Chair.

Lq-\/@" }M’y

Clmiman, Fmance Comm:ttee



